

No. 13-15022

---

---

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

ELIZABETH BOARDMAN,  
Plaintiff-Appellant

v.

COMMISSIONER OF INTERNAL REVENUE,  
Defendant-Appellee

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE JUDGMENT OF THE  
UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF CALIFORNIA

---

BRIEF FOR THE APPELLEE

---

KATHRYN KENEALLY  
*Assistant Attorney General*

BRIDGET M. ROWAN (202) 514-1840  
RANDOLPH L. HUTTER (202) 514-2647  
*Attorneys*  
*Tax Division*  
*Department of Justice*  
*P.O. Box 502*  
*Washington, D.C. 20044*

*Of Counsel:*  
BENJAMIN B. WAGNER  
*United States Attorney*

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
Statement of jurisdiction.....	1
Statement of the issues.....	2
Statement of the case. ....	3
Statement of facts. ....	5
Summary of argument. ....	15
Argument:	
I. The District Court correctly held that Boardman’s complaint for injunctive relief, which sought to compel the IRS to establish new procedures that would accommodate her particular religious beliefs, was barred by the Anti-Injunction Act, I.R.C. § 7421(a).....	18
Standard of review. ....	18
A. Introduction: the Anti-Injunction Act. ....	18
B. The District Court correctly held that Boardman’s suit, which sought “an injunction requiring the government to reorganize the method it has chosen to assess and collect taxes,” was barred by the Anti-Injunction Act. ....	22
C. Boardman’s suit does not fall within the judicially created exception to the Anti-Injunction Act. ....	24
1. Boardman failed to show that the United States could not prevail on the merits. ....	24
a. The Government has a compelling interest in collecting income taxes, and requiring that taxpayers comply with the tax laws is not a violation of the Free Exercise clause. ....	25

	<b>Page(s)</b>
b.    The RFRA does not relieve Boardman of the obligation to fully pay her tax liability.....	34
2.    Boardman has an alternative legal remedy....	41
D.    The Administrative Procedure Act does not provide jurisdiction for Boardman’s suit.....	43
II.   The District Court correct held that Boardman’s complaint failed to state a claim upon which relief could be granted. ....	45
Standard of review. ....	45
Conclusion.....	49
Statement of related cases. ....	50
Certificate of compliance.....	51
Certificate of service. ....	52

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Adams v. Commissioner</i> , 170 F.3d 173 (3d Cir. 1999). . . . .	28, 37, 46-47
<i>Albrecht v. Lund</i> , 845 F.2d 193 (9th Cir. 1998). . . . .	48
<i>Alexander v. “Americans United,” Inc.</i> , 416 U.S. 752 (1974). . . . .	42-43
<i>Arford v. United States</i> , 934 F.2d 229 (9th Cir. 1991). . . . .	19
<i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , 556 U.S. 662 (2009). . . . .	45
<i>Autenrieth v. Cullen</i> , 418 F.2d 526 (9th Cir. 1969). . . . .	28-29
<i>Babcock v. Commissioner</i> , T.C. Memo. 1986-168, 1996 WL 21878 (1986). . . . .	24
<i>Bethel Baptist Church v. United States</i> , 822 F.2d 1334 (3d Cir. 1987) . . . . .	27-28
<i>Bob Jones Univ. v. Simon</i> , 416 U.S. 725 (1974). . . . .	20
<i>Borgeson v. United States</i> , 757 F.2d 1071 (10th Cir. 1985). . . . .	32
<i>Bowen v. Roy</i> , 476 U.S. 693 (1986). . . . .	25-26
<i>Bradley v. United States</i> , 817 F.2d 1400 (9th Cir. 1987). . . . .	31-32
<i>Braunfeld v. Brown</i> , 366 U.S. 599 (1961). . . . .	25-26
<i>Browne v. United States</i> , 176 F.3d 25 (2d Cir. 1999). . . . .	37
<i>Cantwell v. Connecticut</i> , 310 U.S. 296 (1940). . . . .	25
<i>Church of Scientology of California v. United States</i> , 920 F.2d 1481 (9th Cir. 1990). . . . .	43
<i>Clark v. United States</i> , 462 Fed. Appx. 719 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	44
<i>Dougherty v. City of Covina</i> , 654 F.3d 892 (9th Cir. 2011). . . . .	48
<i>Droz v. Commissioner</i> , 48 F.3d 1120 (9th Cir. 1995). . . . .	37
<i>Dugan v. Rank</i> , 372 U.S. 609 (1963). . . . .	1
<i>Enochs v. Williams Packing &amp; Navigation Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 1 (1962). . . . .	7, 21
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994). . . . .	18
<i>Employment Div., Dept. of Human Resources of Oregon v.</i> <i>Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990). . . . .	26, 34-37
<i>Graves v. Commissioner</i> , 579 F.2d 392 (6th Cir. 1978). . . . .	28
<i>Hansen v. Dep’t of Treasury</i> , 528 F.3d 597 (9th Cir. 2007). . . . .	20-21, 24
<i>Hernandez v. Commissioner</i> , 490 U.S. 680 (1989). . . . .	26-27, 37

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>Hobson v. Fischbeck</i> , 758 F.2d 579 (11th Cir. 1981). .....	21
<i>Hughes v. United States</i> , 953 F.2d 531 (9th Cir. 1992). .....	44
<i>In re J.J. Re-Bar Corp., Inc.</i> , 644 F.3d 952 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	21
<i>Jenkins v. Commissioner</i> , 483 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2007). .....	28, 46
<i>Jenney v. United States</i> , 755 F.2d 1384 (9th Cir. 1985). .....	31
<i>Jensen v. IRS</i> , 835 F.2d 196 (9th Cir. 1987). .....	21
<i>Judicial Watch, Inc. v. Rossotti</i> , 317 F.3d 401 (4th Cir. 2003). .....	20
<i>Kahn v. United States</i> , 753 F.2d 1208 (3d Cir. 1985). .....	27, 31
<i>Kennedy v. Rubin</i> , 1995 WL 552148 (N.D. Cal. 1995). .....	29
<i>Lane v. Pena</i> , 518 U.S. 187 (1996). .....	19
<i>Lee v. Blumenthal</i> , 588 F.2d 1281 (9th Cir. 1979). .....	27, 44
<i>Leeson v. Transamerica Disability Income Plan</i> , 671 F.3d 969 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	18
<i>Lonsdale v. United States</i> , 919 F.2d 1440 (10th Cir. 1990). .....	44
<i>Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992). .....	40
<i>Maxfield v. U.S. Postal Service</i> , 752 F.2d 433 (9th Cir. 1984). .....	20
<i>McKee v. United States</i> , 781 F.2d 1043 (4th Cir. 1986). .....	32
<i>Moore-Blackman v. United States</i> , 2010 WL 3342173 (D. Ariz. 2010). .....	37
<i>Nelson v. United States</i> , 796 F.2d 164 (6th Cir. 1986) . .....	31
<i>Oklevueha Native American Church of Hawaii, Inc. v. Holder</i> , 676 F.3d 829 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	19
<i>OSU Student Alliance v. Ray</i> , 699 F.3d 1053 (9th Cir. 2012). .....	45
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963). .....	25-26
<i>Sopcak v. N. Mountain Helicopter Serv.</i> , 52 F.3d 817 (9th Cir. 1995). .....	19
<i>Soriano v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 270 (1957). .....	19
<i>St. German of Alaska Eastern Orthodox Catholic Church v. United States</i> , 840 F.2d 1087 (2d Cir. 1988). .....	27
<i>Stonecipher v. Bray</i> , 653 F.2d 398 (9th Cir. 1981). .....	24, 42
<i>Thornberry v. Commissioner</i> , 136 T.C. 356 (2011). .....	33
<i>United States v. American Friends Serv. Comm.</i> , 419 U.S. 7 (1974). .....	27, 41-42
<i>United States v. Dalm</i> , 494 U.S. 596 (1990). .....	18

<b>Cases (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
<i>United States v. Idaho</i> , 508 U.S. 1 (1993).....	19
<i>United States v. Indianapolis Baptist Temple</i> , 224 F.3d 627 (7th Cir. 2000). ....	38
<i>United States v. Lee</i> , 455 U.S. 252 (1982).....	26-27, 29, 31, 36-37
<i>United States v. Mitchell</i> , 445 U.S. 535 (1980).....	18
<i>United States v. Sherwood</i> , 312 U.S. 584 (1941). ....	18
<i>Wall v. United States</i> , 756 F.2d 52 (8th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>Welch v. United States</i> , 750 F.2d 1101 (1st Cir. 1985). ....	32
<i>In re Western States Wholesale Natural Gas Antitrust Litigation</i> , __ F.3d __, 2013 WL 1449919 (9th Cir. Apr. 10, 2013). ....	45

**Statutes:**

5 U.S.C. :

§ 551(13). ....	43
§ 701.....	43
§ 701(a)(1).....	44, 49
§ 702.....	43-44
§ 704.....	43

26 U.S.C. (Internal Revenue Code):

§ 1402(g). ....	37
§ 6320.....	8
§ 6330.....	8-9
§ 6330(b). ....	11
§ 6330(c)(2). ....	9
§ 6330(c)(4). ....	32
§ 6330(c)(4)(B). ....	9, 32-33
§ 6330(e).....	32
§ 6330(g). ....	7, 9-10, 33
§ 6532.....	41
§ 6702.....	7, 10, 29-30-32
§ 6702(a). ....	8, 29-30, 39
§ 6702(a)(1).....	8

<b>Statutes (continued):</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
§ 6702(b).....	8
§ 6702(b)(2)(A).....	7, 32
§ 6702(c).....	7-9-10, 30, 39
§ 7421(a).....	2-4, 12, 15, 18, 20-21, 45
§ 7422.....	41
 28 U.S.C.:	
§ 1291.....	2
§ 1331.....	6, 19
§ 1346(b).....	41
§ 2107.....	2
 42 U.S.C.:	
§ 2000bb.....	16, 19
§ 2000bb-1.....	19, 34-36
 Religious Freedom Restoration Act of 1993 (RFRA), P. L. 103-141, 107 Stat. 1488 .....	19
 Tax Relief and Health Care Act of 2006, P.L. 109-432, div. A, sec. 407, 120 Stat. 2960.....	9

**Rules and Regulations:**

Fed. R. App. P. 4(a)(1)(B).....	2
 Fed. R. Civ. P. :	
Rule 12(b)(1).....	3-4, 12
Rule 12(b)(6).....	3-4, 12, 48

<b>Miscellaneous:</b>	<b>Page(s)</b>
H.R. Rep. No. 103-88, at 6-7 (1993). .....	36, 37
Notice 2008-14, 2008 WL 116049 (January 28, 2008). .....	7
Notice 2010-33, 2010 WL 1347082 (April 26, 2010).....	7, 31
Rev. Rul. 2005-20, 2005 WL 583384.....	8, 31
S. Rep. No. 103-111, at 9 (1993), <i>reprinted in</i> 1993 U.S.C.C.A.N. 1892.....	36-37
S. Rep. No. 109-336, at 49 (2006).....	32
S. Rep. No. 97-494 (vol. I), at 278, <i>reprinted in</i> 1982 U.S.C.C.A.N. 781.....	30
